
 
 
 
 
 
 

Notice of Meeting 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Standards Committee 
 

Monday, 21st June 2010 at 6.00pm 
in Council Chamber  Council Offices  
Market Street  Newbury 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Date of despatch of Agenda:  Friday, 11 June 2010 
 
For further information about this Agenda, or to inspect any background documents 
referred to in Part I reports, please contact Moira Fraser on (01635) 519045 
e-mail: mfraser@westberks.gov.uk 
 
Further information and Minutes are also available on the Council’s website at 
www.westberks.gov.uk  

Public Document Pack



Agenda - Standards Committee to be held on Monday, 21 June 2010 (continued) 

 
 

 
To: Councillors Adrian Edwards, David Holtby, Mollie Lock, Gwen Mason, 

Andrew Rowles and Julian Swift-Hook 

  
 

Agenda 
 

Part I Page No. 
 
1.   Apologies  
 To receive apologies for inability to attend the meeting (if any). 

 
 

2.   Minutes 1 - 4 
 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meetings of this 

Committee held on 08 February 2010. 
 

 

3.   Declarations of Interest  
 To receive any Declarations of Interest from Members. 

 
 

4.   Guidance on Granting Dispensations for Prejudicial Interests 
(S2101) 

5 - 10 

 Purpose: To set out clear guidance on granting dispensations to town 
and parish councils where a number of prejudicial interests exist which 
would otherwise prevent a decision being taken.  
 

 

5.   Annual Report 
 

11 - 20 

6.   Discussion on Policies and Procedures of the Standards Committee 
 

Verbal 
Report 

 
7.   Future of Standards for England 

 
21 - 22 

 
Andy Day 
Head of Policy and Communication 
 
West Berkshire Council is committed to equality of opportunity. We will treat everyone with 

respect, regardless of race, disability, gender, age, religion or sexual orientation. 

If you require this information in a different format, such as audio tape, or in 
another language, please ask an English speaker to contact Moira Fraser on 

telephone (01635) 519045, who will be able to help. 



DRAFT 
Note: These Minutes will remain DRAFT until approved at the next meeting of the Committee 

 
STANDARDS COMMITTEE 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON  

8 FEBRUARY 2010 
Independent Members:  Mr J Rees (P), Mike Wall (P) and Mr J Bingham (P) 

District Councillors: Adrian Edwards (P) David Holtby (P), Owen Jeffery (AP), 
Gwen Mason (P), Andrew Rowles (P) and Julian Swift-Hook (P) 

Parish Representatives: Mr T Bune (P), Mrs C Clemson (AP), Peter Iveson (P), 
Mr T Renouf (P), Stephanie Steevenson (P) 

Council Officers: David Holling, Moira Fraser 

16. APOLOGIES 
Apologies for inability to attend the meeting were submitted on behalf of 
Councillor Owen Jeffery and Crissy Clemson. 

The Chairman welcomed the Members of the Committee and apologised that the 
meeting originally scheduled for the 11 January had to be cancelled due to 
inclement weather. 

17. MINUTES 
RESOLVED that the Minutes of the meeting of the Committee held on 
8 September 2009 be approved as a true and correct record and signed by the 
Chairman. 

18. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST. 
There were no declarations of interest received.  

19. LOCAL ASSESSMENT OF COMPLAINTS 
David Holling introduced the training material; a DVD entitled ‘Assessment Made 
Clear’ which had been produced by Standards for England. The Monitoring 
Officer confirmed that it pertained to a fictitious Council and showed how their 
Assessment Sub-Committee operated. David noted that West Berkshire Council 
might take a different approach to some of the issues highlighted in the training 
material but that these could be drawn out during the discussion at the end of the 
meeting. 

The Committee watched the DVD and then raised a number of queries during the 
group discussion. 

Councillor Julian Swift-Hook noted that pre-assessment activity was referred to. 
Officers explained that once a formal written complaint was received it had to be 
presented to an Assessment Sub-Committee (ASC) for a
[...]
mmittee would have if the 
subject member did not want to comply with the Monitoring Officer’s direction. 
David Holling explained that this approach meant that the complaint could no 
longer be investigated but if the subject member failed to comply the Monitoring 
Officer could then submit a complaint against them for failing to comply with the 
advice. The Committee felt that it was important to give careful consideration 
about using the ‘other action’ option as it required a degree of certainty that a 
successful outcome could be achieved. 

James Rees noted that the video referred to a potential conflict between 
ombudsman complaints and those being considered by the Assessment Sub-
Committee. 

David Holling noted that the ombudsman dealt with complaints about 
maladministration by the Council. These complaints centred around processes 
and procedures. The Council would need to ensure that these complaints were 
dealt with separately so as not to influence each other. Similar procedures would 
also need to be followed for other investigations including those by the police. 

David Holling felt that the local determination of complaints was working well and 
that wherever possible complaints should be handled locally as the District and 
Parish Councillors had a better understanding of local issues. 

The Committee felt that the training video was very useful and that it would be 
worth incorporating it into general training for all Members. 

 

(The meeting commenced at 5.00pm and concluded at 6.30pm) 

 
CHAIRMAN …………………………………… 
 
Date of Signature …………………………………… 

Page 3



Page 4

This page is intentionally left blank



 

West Berkshire Council Standards Committee 21 June 2010 

Title of Report: 
Guidance on Granting Dispensations for 
Prejudicial Interests 

Report to be 
considered by: 

Standards Committee 

Date of Meeting: 21 June 2010      

Forward Plan Ref: S2101 
 
Purpose of Report: 
 

To set out clear guidance on granting dispensations to 
parish councillors where a number of prejudicial 
interests exist which would otherwise prevent a 
decision being taken. 
 

Recommended Action: 
 

To adopt the guidance for use by the Council's 
Standards Committee in the circumstances described 
above. 
 

Reason for decision to be 
taken: 
 

To clarify circumstances in which the Standards 
Committee can grant dispensations to Members allowing 
them to speak and vote at a meeting when they have a 
prejudicial interest. 
 

Other options considered: 
 

None. 
 

Key background 
documentation: 

Advice from Standards Board for England on 
Dispensations. 
Advice from Standards Board for England on Code of 
Conduct 2007 (Chapter 3.3, Dispensations). 
West Berkshire Council Code of Conduct. 

 
 

The proposals will also help achieve the following Council Plan Theme(s): 
 CPT4   - High Quality Planning 
 CPT14 - Effective People 
 CPT15 - Putting Customers First 

 

The proposals contained in this report will help to achieve the above Council Plan Priorities 
and Themes by: 
Making it clear to interested parties how and why dispensations can be granted for 
prejudicial interests which supports transparent and accountable decision-making 
procedures in the District. 
 
Portfolio Member Details 
Name & Telephone No.: Councillor Anthony Stansfeld - Tel (01488) 658238 
E-mail Address: astansfeld@westberks.gov.uk 
Date Portfolio Member 
agreed report: 

      
 

Agenda Item 4.

Page 5



 

West Berkshire Council Standards Committee 21 June 2010 

 

Contact Officer Details 
Name: David Holling 
Job Title: Head of Legal and Democratic Services 
Tel. No.: 01635 519422 
E-mail Address: dholling@westberks.gov.uk 
 
Implications 

 

 
Policy: N/a - the report simply clarifies existing legislation. 

Financial: None. 

Personnel: None. 

Legal/Procurement: Policy takes into account changes resulting from the Standards 
Committee (Further Provisions) (England) Regulations 2009. 

Property: None. 

Risk Management: Clearer ad
[...]
ecutive Report 
 
 
1. Introduction 

1.1 Legislation has provided for Standards Committees to grants dispensations for 
Members to speak and vote at a meeting in which they have a prejudicial interest. 

1.2 Following concerns raised by local authorities, the legislation was altered in 2009 to 
form the Standards Committee (Further Provisions) (England) Regulations 2009. 

1.3 These regulations revoke previous legislation and offer clearer advice on when 
dispensations for the circumstances in 1.1 above may be granted. 

1.4 Dispensations can be granted for speaking only, or for speaking and voting. 

1.5 The 2007 Code of Conduct relaxed the restrictions preventing Members with 
prejudicial interests from speaking.  This report therefore deals with instances 
where Parish Councils have not adopted paragraph 12(2) of the Code. 

1.6 Given the nature of Parish Councils covering a small area it is quite common for 
Parish Councillors to hold a common prejudicial interest which may affect the 
decision making ability of the Council.  This guidance seeks to provide a clear route 
by which the Standards Committee can grant dispensations to deal with these 
situations when they arrive. 

2. Circumstances where dispensations may be granted 

2.1 The Standards Committee may grant a dispensation to a Parish Council Member or 
co-opted Member in the following circumstances: 

a. if more than half the Members entitled to vote at the meeting in question are 
prevented from doing so.  (NB. The legal formula relation to political balance 
under the Local Government & Housing Act 1989 does not apply to parish 
councils). 

2.2 The dispensation granted may apply for just the meeting in question, or as an 
ongoing dispensation.  It is therefore important that the Standards Committee is 
clear on the length of time a dispensation is valid for when granting it. 

2.3 A dispensation granted more than four years ago cannot be used to participate in 
business of the parish council.  A ne
[...]
 question.  For example, if 
members of police and/or fire authorities would be able to bring their expertise by 
addressing the meeting. 

4.5 Standards Committee members should have regard to whether the business in 
question relates to a voluntary or public body which is to be considered by an 
overview and scrutiny committee, and additionally whether the interest is a financial 
one. 

4.6 If a dispensation not being granted would mean the meeting was not quorate, this 
might be a reason to grant the dispensation. 

5. Granting and recording a dispensation 

5.1 The process of requesting, considering, granting and recording dispensations is 
clearly set out below: 

a. A member must apply in writing to the Monitoring Officer for a dispensation 
as soon as possible, setting out why it is required.  The Monitoring Officer 
will then arrange for the Standards Committee to consider the request.  Only 
written requests are acceptable, and cannot be made by someone else on 
behalf of the member. Group and joint requests are not permitted.  Each 
member should apply individually. 

b. A meeting of the Standards Committee must be then convened to consider 
the application.  In the case of urgent items if it is possible to convene a 
virtual meeting of the committee, an urgent dispensation may still be 
granted. 

Page 9



 

West Berkshire Council Standards Committee 21 June 2010 

c. The Standards Committee should then consider the legal implications for the 
dispensation set out at 4.1 to 4.5 as well as at 2.1.a above.  This 
consideration may also take account of any other relevant circumstances or 
local criteria. 

d. Members of the Standards Committee should determine whether the 
applicant should be permitted to make oral representations to the meeting of 
the Standards Committee or whether written applications only will be 
allowed. 

e. The Standards Committee should then determine the nature of any 
dispensation they are minded to grant: 

i) whether the applicant can speak and not vote; or 

ii) whether the applicant can participate fully and vote. 

Additionally the Committee can also decide the length of the dispensation 
(not more than four years). 

f. It should be noted that the Regulations do not allow for the Standards 
Committee to grant a general dispensation to cover any situation where a 
prejudicial interest may arise. 

g. If the Committee grants a dispensation it should do so in writing and before 
the meeting in question is held. 

h. The Standards Committee may decide to refuse an application for a 
dispensation.  This is within their discretion under the Regulations. 

i. A written record of the decision taken must be kept and placed with the 
register of interests maintained under Section 81(1) of the Local Government 
Act 2000. 

5.2 Finally, it should be noted that the Standards Board for England cannot provide 
advice on granting dispensations and that all queries should be directed to the 
Monitoring Officer. 

Appendices 
 
There are no Appendices to this report. 
 
Consultees 
 
Local Stakeholders: - 

Officers Consulted: Moira Fraser 

Trade Union: - 
 

Page 10



 

West Berkshire Council Standards Committee 21 June 2010 

Title of Report: 
Standards Committee Annual Report 
2009-10 

Report to be 
considered by: Standards Committee 

Date of Meeting: 21 June 2010 

Forward Plan Ref: N/a 
 
Purpose of Report: 
 

To present the Annual Standards Committee 
report to the Committee for discussion 
 

Recommended Action: 
 

To receive and where appropriate amend the 
report prior to distribution to all District 
Councillors and Town and Parish Councils for 
information. 
 

Reason for decision to be taken: 
 

There is no decision. The Council is encouraged 
to produce an annual report. 
 

Other options considered: 
 

None 
 

Key background documentation: None 
 
The proposals will also help achieve the following Council Plan Theme: 
 CPT14 - Effective People 

The proposals contained in this report will help to achieve the above Council Plan Priorities 
and Themes by: 
Highlighting work undertaken by the Standards Committee. 
 

Contact Officer Details 
Name: David Holling 
Job Title: Head of legal and Electoral Services 
Tel. No.: 01635 519422 
E-mail Address: dholling@westberks.gov.uk 
 
Implications 

 

 
Policy: None 

Financial: There are no financial implications associated with production of 
the annual report 

Personnel: None 

Legal/Procurement: In accordance with Guidance issued by Standards for England in 
its role as strategic regular under the Local Government Act 2000 
(as amended). 

Property: None 

Risk Management: None 

Agenda Item 5.

Page 11



 

West Berkshire Council Standards Committee 21 June 2010 

Equalities Impact 
Assessment: 

Not required as there is no decision to be made. 
 

 
 
Executive Summary 
 
 
1. Introduction 

1.1 The Local Government Act 2000 required Councils to set up a Standards 
Committee.  Standards Committees have a proactive role in creating an ethical 
framework which governs the relationship between high standards of conduct and 
transparency and openness in decision making.  As a result of the Local 
Government and Public Involvement in Health Act 2007 and the Standards 
Committee (England) Regulations 2008, the role of the Standards Committee has 
continued to develop processes and procedures associated with the local 
assessment of the complaints. 

1.2 West Berkshire Council’s Standards Committee’s ambition “is to promote, educate 
and support Councillors (both District and Parish) in following the highest standards 
of conduct and ensuring that those standards are fully owned locally.” 

2. Foreword from the Chair 

“The Standards Committee has successfully adapted to their new local assessment role 
and to the significant increase in workload arising from this. With the agreement of the 
Council we significantly expanded our membership to cope with the new requirements and 
we now have an organisation with growing experience and expertise able to deal with all 
stages of the process efficiently and confidentially. 
 
I meet regularly with the leader of the Council, the Leader of the Opposition and the Chief 
Executive to exchange views and update matters and also address the full Council at its 
Annual Meeting in May.  We hope that you enjoy learning about the Standards Committee 
and its work. “ 
 
James Rees 
Chairman of West Berkshire Council’s Standards Committee 

 
3. Members of the Committee 

3.1 The Standards Committee is composed of three independent Members, six District 
Councillors, and three Parish Councillors. 

4. Independent Members 

4.1 The purpose of independent members is to help increase public confidence in 
ethical standards and provide a clear signal that the Standards Committee is fair.  
Independent Members also bring a wider perspective to the Standards Committee 
from outside experiences.  Independent Members are not Members or Officers of 
the Council, and are not actively engaged in local party political activity.  They are 
appointed by the Full Council for terms of four years, and can serve two terms 
overall.  This is to prevent them losing their independence. 

Page 12



 

West Berkshire Council Standards Committee 21 June 2010 

 

 

4.2 James Rees 

James Rees has many years' experience of business in a variety of roles. The majority of 
these have been in general management both at national and international level. 
 
Originally a pharmacist, organic chemist and pharmacologist he then entered the 
pharmaceutical industry. After wide experience with several multinational companies he 
became a Corporate VP with Syntex responsible for total business activities in a large 
group of markets including the U.K., Benelux, Scandinavia, Eastern Europe, Greek, 
Turkey and Israel, Anglophone Africa and the Indian sub-continent. 
 
With his wealth of experience in science based and other enterprises James Rees offers a 
bro
[...]
nue to support the induction training programme 
for new Ward Members. Code of Conduct Training forms an integral part of the 
Induction Programme which takes place following local elections. This was 
therefore undertaken in May 2007 and work on the Induction Programme for May 
2011 is underway.  All Members have signed the Declaration of Office which 
includes an acceptance of the Code of Conduct and have completed Register of 
Interests forms. Members are reminded every six months to update these forms. 

15. Relationship with Parish and Town Councils 

15.1 The Standards Committee has sought to develop its relationship with the Parish and 
Town Councils in the West Berkshire area during this Municipal Year. 

Page 17



 

West Berkshire Council Standards Committee 21 June 2010 

16. Issues for 2010 – 2011 

16.1 The Standards Committee will have many important issues to address in the 
coming the year, including the following: 

• Dealing with the fall out of the comments from the Coalition Government that 
it will ‘abolish the Standards Board regime”; 

• The possibility that it might need to recruit new Members of the Standards 
Committee which has proved to be difficult in the past; 

• If Local Assessment of complaints is not abolished dealing with an increasing 
number of complaints. 

17. Conclusion 

The number of complaints in West Berkshire remains relatively low. The training and 
support given by the Committee and officers to district, parish and town Councillors has 
contributed to this. The workload which has arisen under the determination regime has 
enabled all members of the Standard Committee to gain a wider range of experience and 
expertise which again contributes to the high standard of conduct and behaviour in the 
district.  

 

Page 18



 

West Berkshire Council Standards Committee 21 June 2010 

Executive Report 
 
Appendices 
 
There are no Appendices to this report. 
 
Consultees 
 
Local Stakeholders: * 

Officers Consulted: Moira Fraser, Andy Day 

Trade Union: * 
 

Page 19



Page 20

This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

 

 

1 June 2010 
 
 
 
Dear Colleague 
 
As you will no doubt be aware the Government announced in the recent Queen’s 
Speech that the proposed Decentralisation and Localism bill will include proposals 
to ‘abolish the Standards Board regime’. Beyond this statement, we do not 
currently have clear details of the scope or implications of this proposal. However, 
until such time as the relevant legislation is passed, the statutory framework 
remains operative. 
 
We will therefore continue to work with you to support your work. In turn, we expect 
you to continue with your statutory duties including the assessment of allegations, 
and we will continue to consider cases which you refer to us. 
 
We remain committed to ensuring that there is a proper framework of local 
accountability in which the public can have confidence and we wish to work with 
central and local government to develop any proposals.  As more details emerge 
we will keep you informed of developments and would be interested in hearing your 
views about how future arrangements could most effectively work. 
 
In the meantime, if you need clarity on any specific issues, please do continue to 
call our enquiries line. 
 
Yours sincerely 

 
Dr Robert Chilton 
Chair 

Sent via email 

Agenda Item 7.

Page 21



Page 22

This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	2. Minutes
	4. Guidance on Granting Dispensations for Prejudicial Interests (S2101)
	5. Annual Report
	7. Future of Standards for England



Minutes of the meeting


STANDARDS COMMITTEE  
 

MINUTES OF THE MEETING HELD ON 
MONDAY, 21 JUNE 2010 

 
Councillors Present: Adrian Edwards, Mollie Lock, Gwen Mason and Julian Swift-Hook 
 
 

PART I 

1. Apologies 
Apologies for inability to attend the meeting were submitted on behalf of Councillor David 
Holtby, John Bingham, Peter Iveson and Stephanie Steevenson. 

2. Minutes 
The Minutes of the meeting held on 8 February 2010 were approved as a true and 
correct record and signed by the Chairman. 

3. Declarations of Interest 
There were no declarations of interest received. 

4. Guidance on Granting Dispensations for Prejudicial Interests (S2101) 
David Holling introduced the report which set out clear guidance on granting 
dispensations to Parish Councillors allowing them to speak and vote at meetings where a 
number of prejudicial interests existed which would otherwise prevent a decision being 
taken. David reported on a previous application for a dispensation where some members 
of the Standards Committee were in favour and some were not and there did not appear 
to be a process in place to deal with that situation. Small Parish Councils with limited 
numbers had specific issues in this respect.   

Members of the Committee asked for clarification of an urgent case. David responded 
that it was usually when a Clerk to the Parish Council had forgotten to ask for a 
dispensation until the last minute and it would then be necessary for David to produce a 
short report or ring around members of the Standards Committee using a virtual meeting 
in order to come to a consensus of opinion as to whether the dispensation should be 
granted.  

David clarified that a dispensation could be granted if more than half the Members 
entitled to vote at the meeting in question were prevented from doing so. The 
dispensation could be valid for just the meeting in question or as an ongoing dispensation 
for up to four years and it was therefore important that the Standards Committee was 
clear on the length of time a dispensation would be valid for when granting it.  

James Rees referred to Section 4 of the report on considerations to be taken into 
account when granting a dispensation and asked the Committee if they were clear on 
what was being agreed. Councillor Julian Swift-Hook queried whether the proposals set 
out within the report had come about as a result of legislation or local determination. 
David Holling responded that it was a combination of the two. The process had initially 
been taken from the framework but had been written in a format that everyone would 
understand. In the new guidance it was necessary for each member to apply in writing for 
a dispensation rather than a group application. David confirmed that the process for 
applying for a dispensation would need to be circulated to all Parish Councils and 
consideration would be given to putting together some sort of proforma that could be 
used.  



STANDARDS COMMITTEE AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE HEARING PANEL - 21 JUNE 
2010 - MINUTES 

 

 
 
 

2 

James Rees referred to paragraph 5.1(b) of the report which he felt obliged the 
Standards Committee to convene a meeting to consider each application except in the 
case of urgent items. David Holling confirmed that this was the case but in reality many of 
the applications would be of an urgent nature and therefore a virtual meeting of the 
Committee would be convened whereby David would contact as many members of the 
Committee as possible for their agreement or otherwise to the dispensation. It was 
queried whether a Dispensation Sub-Committee could be formed in order to give more 
flexibility. However, it was felt that this would not be a satisfactory solution as the views of 
all the Committee would not have been sought. It was queried whether a minimum 
number of Standards Committee members were required for a vote to be quorate. David 
confirmed that four votes would be required, one of which should be from an Independent 
Member.  

Tony Renouf asked if the discussion on any dispensation could take place prior to asking 
members of the Committee to vote. It was suggested that the proforma for Parish 
Councils and one for Members to use should be circulated to the Committee for approval 
prior to the release of any information to Parish Councils. After the paperwork had been 
approved then it would be circulated together with the report on dispensations and the 
Annual Report to all Parish Councils. The guidance would also be raised at the next 
District/Parish Conference.  

RESOLVED that it was agreed to adopt the guidance for use by the Council’s Standards 
Committee in the circumstances described in the report.  

5. Annual Report 
David Holling presented the Annual Standards Committee report to the Committee for 
consideration. It was West Berkshire Council’s Standards Committee’s ambition to 
“promote, educate and support Councillors (both District and Parish) in following the 
highest standards of conduct and to ensure that those standards were fully owned 
locally”.  

It was queried how the Standards Committee promoted itself. David Holling confirmed 
that information was available on the website and high standards were promoted via this 
Committee. Training was provided on a regular basis to both District and Parish 
Councillors at the District/Parish Conference. The Chair of the Standards Committee also 
met with the Leader of the Council, the Leader of the Opposition and the Chief Executive. 
The Chairman has also met with other Councillors on an ad hoc basis as and when 
required. 

RESOLVED that the Annual Report 2009-10 was agreed and would be distributed to all 
District, Town and Parish Councils for information.  

6. Discussion on Policies and Procedures of the Standards Committee 
David Holling introduced the discussion on policies and procedures of the Standards 
Committee which members of the Committee felt could be improved upon.  

David stated that one particular issue which had arisen over the last year or so was 
whether the Subject Member should be advised or not when a complaint was received 
against them. James Rees noted that the Standards Committee had the ability to decide 
whether Subject Members would be advised or not and when the process was set up 
over a year or so ago it was felt that Subject Members should be advised. However, one 
recent case had caused upset for one Councillor as although the Subject Member could 
be advised that a complaint had been made against them they were not allowed to be 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE HEARING PANEL - 21 JUNE 
2010 - MINUTES 

 

 
 
 

3 

given any details of the complaint or have any input until after the Assessment Sub-
Committee meeting. Members of the Committee agreed that it was a difficult situation 
whether a Subject Member was notified of the complaint or not but felt that the inability to 
advise the Subject Member of the nature of the complaint went against the Freedom of 
Information Act and what happened in the Courts where the defendant would be aware of 
the charges against him/her. Some Members of the Committee felt that as the Subject 
Member had little input into the process until after the Assessment Sub-Committee then 
they should not be told.  

David Holling stated that Officers tried to ensure that Assessment Sub-Committees were 
arranged in under 20 days from the receipt of the complaint. It was suggested that 
Assessment Sub-Committees should be arranged more frequently and after 
consideration it was agreed that meetings would be arranged for every 2nd and 4th 
Wednesday of the month in order that complaints could be dealt with as soon as possible 
and that the Subject Member would not be informed that a complaint had been received 
against them until after the Assessment Sub-Committee had made a decision as to 
whether there was a case to answer or not.  

Discussion took place on requests for anonymity and whether it could be deleted from 
the form as it was felt that the Subject Member should have the right to take a civil case 
against a complainant if appropriate and it would therefore be necessary to know who the 
complainant was. David Holling advised that although the anonymity box was ticked 
there was no guarantee that the complaint would remain confidential. It was up to the 
Assessment Sub-Committee to decide whether it was appropriate for a 
complaint/complainant to remain confidential. The main reason for anonymity was if a 
junior member of staff wanted to make a complaint against a Member. (Note: Please note 
that the Standards Committee had previously agreed a Policy For Dealing With 
Complainant Requests for Confidentiality) 

David Holling also referred to a recent Hearing Panel where one of the sanctions 
imposed was that all members of the Town Council should undergo Code of Conduct and 
Standing Orders training. However, one Town Councillor had felt that this was unfair as 
the Town Council had not been represented at the Hearing. David advised that when the 
witnesses at the Hearing had been questioned in respect of the Code of Conduct none of 
them had known what it was. Members of the Standards Committee felt that all Parish 
and District Councillors should be trained in respect of the Code of Conduct and that the 
Parish Clerk should keep an up-to-date record of all those members who had been 
trained and the date of that training. Crissy Clemson felt that this would still miss many of 
the older and more experienced Parish/District Councillors who felt that they did not need 
training and suggested that the training should be made mandatory every four years. 
Tony Renouf suggested that it was vital that the Chairman and Clerk of every Parish 
Council were aware of and understood the rules and it should be part of their remit to 
ensure that they were fully trained. A general discussion took place on the best way to 
ensure that Parish Councils were aware of the requirements of Code of Conduct and it 
was suggested that a copy of the DVD and booklet should be made available to all 
Parish/Town Councils.  

RESOLVED that: 

(1) In future the Subject Member would not be advised that a complaint had been 
received against them until after the Assessment Sub-Committee; 



STANDARDS COMMITTEE AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE HEARING PANEL - 21 JUNE 
2010 - MINUTES 

 

 
 
 

4 

(2) Assessment Sub-Committee meetings would be arranged for every 2nd and 4th 
Wednesday of the month in order that complaints could be dealt with as quickly as 
possible; 

(3) In respect of making Parish and Town Councils aware of the Code of Conduct 
David Holling would take away the comments that had been made during the 
discussion and bring forward some firm proposals for the Standards Committee to 
agree in order to improve processes in the future.  

7. Future of Standards for England 
David Holling reported on a recent letter which had been received from Dr. Robert 
Chilton, Chair of Standards for England in respect of the Government’s proposals to 
abolish the Standards Board regime. There were currently no clear details of the scope 
or implications of this proposal and until such time as the relevant legislation was passed 
then the statutory framework would remain in operation.  

David advised that a draft Bill was likely to be considered by the Government in the 
Autumn. 

James Rees reiterated the uncertainty for Standards for England and also for the 
Standards Committee of West Berkshire Council. James reported that a lot of good work 
had been undertaken by the Committee and a transparent and fair process had been put 
in place which it was hoped would continue. Councillor Julian Swift-Hook felt that it would 
be down to each individual authority whose localised powers would be increased. 
However, it was important that the Council did not go back to the system that was in 
place previously. Any system in place needed to be robust and clear. There were a 
number of anomalies which should be addressed but he felt that on the whole the system 
did not need to be changed substantially. Mike Wall agreed with Councillor Swift-Hook 
and suggested that West Berkshire could buy-in with other local authorities and 
undertake investigations on each other’s behalf.  

Councillor Swift-Hook felt that the Independent Members on the Standards Committee 
provided the transparency for the members of the public and Elected Members and he 
thanked those members for their input.  

 
 
(The meeting commenced at 6.00 pm and closed at 7.30 pm) 
 
 
CHAIRMAN ……………………………………………. 
 
Date of Signature ……………………………………………. 


